STATE ATTORNEY CASE NO.:16CF030995AD | CLERK NO.: 162016CFO04694AXXXMA
DIVISION: CRG

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY,
FALL TERM, IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND SIXTEEN

STATE OF FLORIDA INDICTMENT FOR:
Vs, COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE;
COUNT 2: CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER
QUINTAE HUDSON IN THE FIRST DEGREE '

COUNT 3: TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS

COUNT 4: TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS

COUNT &: TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS

COUNT 6: TAMPERING WITH A WITNESS

COUNT 7: DIRECTING THE ACTIVITIES OF A
CRIMINAL GANG

COUNT 8: SHOOTING OR THROWING DEADLY
MISSILES

IN THE NAME OF AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

The Grand Jurors of the State of Florida and County of Duval, empaneled and sworn to inquire and true
presentment make in and for the body of the County of Duval, upon their oaths, do present and charge that:

COUNT 1

QUINTAE HUDSON, on March 27, 2016, in the County of Duval and the State of Florida, did unlawfully
and from a premeditated design to effect the death of Michael Wright, did then and there, as a principal, kill the
said Michael Wright, a human being, by shooting him, contrary to the provisions of Sections 782.04(1)(a) and
777.011 Florida Statutes.

COUNT 2

QUINTAE HUDSON on or between February 12, 2016 and March 27, 2016, in the County of Duval and
the State of Florida, did agree, conspire, combine or confederate with Hercules Bowers, Shersonya Bowers,
Ashley Williams, Thomisha Morgan, or another person, to unlawfully and from a premeditated design, effect
the death of Michael Wright, a human being, and the said QUINTAE HUDSON committed the aforementioned
Conspiracy to Commit Murder in the First Degree for the purpose of benefiting, promoting, or furthering the

interests of a criminal gang, contrary to the provisions of Sections 782.04(1)(a), 874.04 and 777.04(3), Florida
Statutes.




COUNT 3

QUINTAE HUDSON on or between February 12, 2016 and March 27, 2016, in the County of Duval and
the State of Florida, did knowingly use intimidation or physical force, or threatened another person, or
attempted to do so, or engaged in misleading conduct towards another person, or offered pecuniary benefit or
gain to another person, with intent to cause or induce Michael Wright to withhold testimony from an official
proceeding or to be absent from an official proceeding to which Michael Wright had been summoned by legal
process, where the official proceeding affected involved-the prosecution of a second degree felony, and the
said QUINTAE HUDSON committed the aforementioned Tampering with a Witness for the purpose of
benefiting, promoting, or furthering the interests of a criminal gang, contrary to the provisions of
Sections 914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c) and 874.04, Florida Statutes.

COUNT 4

QUINTAE HUDSON on or between February 12, 2016 and November 18, 2016 in the County of Duval
and the State of Florida, did knowingly use intimidation or physical force, or threatened another person, or
attempted to do so, or engaged in misleading conduct towards another person, or offered pecuniary benefit or
gain to another person, with intent to cause or induce Rashiid Anderson to withhold testimony from an official
proceeding, to evade legal process summoning that person to appear as a witness in an official proceeding, to
produce a record, document or other object in an official proceeding, or to be absent from an official
proceeding to which Rashiid Anderson had been summoned by legal process, or testify untruthfully in an
official proceeding, where the official proceeding affected involved the prosecution of a second degree felony,
and the said QUINTAE HUDSON committed the aforementioned Tampering with a Witness for the purpose of
benefiting, promoting, or furthering the interests of a criminal gang, contrary to the provisions of
Sections 914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c), and 874.04 Florida Statutes.

COUNT 5

QUINTAE DAVOURIS HUDSON on or between February 12, 2016 and November 18, 2016, in the
County of Duval and the State of Florida, did knowingly use intimidation or physical force, or threatened
another person, or attempted to do so, or engaged in misleading conduct towards another person, or offered
pecuniary benefit or gain to another person, with intent to cause or induce Nateketa Lloyd to withhold
testimony from an official proceeding, to evade legal process summoning that person to appear as a witness in
an official proceeding, or to be absent from an official proceeding to which Nateketa Lloyd had been
summoned by legal process, or to testify untruthfully in an official proceeding, where the official proceeding
affected involved the prosecution of a second degree felony, and the said QUINTAE HUDSON committed the
aforementioned Tampering with a Witness for the purpose of benefiting, promoting, or furthering the interests
of a criminal gang, contrary to the provisions of Sections 914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c) and 874.04 Florida Statutes.

COUNT 6

QUINTAE DAVOURIS HUDSON on or between May 27, 2016 and December 13, 2016, in the County
of Duval and the State of Florida, did knowingly use intimidation or physical force, or threatened another
person, or attempted to do so, or engaged in misleading conduct towards another person, or offered pecuniary
benefit or gain to another person, with intent to cause or induce Ashley Williams to withhold testimony from an
official proceeding, to evade legal process summoning that person to appear as a withess in an official
proceeding, or to be absent from an official proceeding to which Ashley Williams had been summoned by legal
process, where the official proceeding affected involved the prosecution of a second degree felony, and the
said QUINTAE HUDSON committed the aforementioned Tampering with a Witness for the purpose of
benefiting, promoting, or furthering the interests of a criminal gang, contrary to the provisions of Sections
914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c) and 874.04 Florida Statutes.




COUNT 7

QUINTAE DAVOURIS HUDSON on or between February 12, 2016 and December 13, 2016, in the
County of Duval and the State of Florida, did knowingly initiate, organize, plan, finance, direct, manage, or
supervise criminal gang activity contrary to the provisions of Section 874.10, Florida Statutes.

COUNT 8

QUINTAE DAVOURIS HUDSON on or between October 18, 2014 and October 19, 2014, in the County
of Duval and the State of Florida, did wantonly or maliciously throw any missile or hurl or project a stone or
other hard substance which would produce death or great bodily harm at, within or into a vehicle, which is
being used or occupied by any person, contrary to the provisions of Section 790.19, Florida Statutes.
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Foreperson of the Duval C&Urty Grand Jury.

MELISSA W. NELSON, STATE ATTORNEY
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

e

London M. Kite

Bar Number 636061

Assistant State Attorney

Fourth Judicial Circuit in and for Duval County, Florida,
Prosecuting for said State

I, London M. Kite, Assistant State Attorney for the Fourth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in and for Duval
County, hereby certify that |, as such Prosecuting Officer and as authorized and required by law, have advised the Grand
Jury which returned this Indictment this 2™ day of March, 2017.

London M. Kite
Bar Number 636061
Assistant State Attorney




Race: Black Sex: Male DOB: 06/08/1990

Custody: X Yes No Bond $ X None
Capias: (If not in custody) Arraignment Date: March 6, 2017
Juvenile:

Yes X No Sealed Yes X ___No
Receiving Judge: _7/‘/; 4,-4;///7/%

MCL NO.(S): 8782.04(1)(a), 777.011, CAP; S782.04(1)(a), 874.04, 777.04(3), LI; S914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c), 874.04, LI:
S914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c), 874.04, LI; S914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c), 874.04, LI; $914.22(1), 914.22(2)(c),
874.04, LI; 874.10; F1,PBL; S790.19, F2




